TRANSPORTAT ION  CERT IF ICATE
Concerning the transport according to the dangerous goods regulations of the different
transport modes as in force since January, 1st 2003 and changes effective from 2013
WE HEREWITH CERTIFY THAT EACH BATTERY PACK IS OF THE TYPE PROVED TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF EACH APPLICABLE TEST IN THE
UN MANUAL OF TESTS AND CRITERIA, PART III, SUB-SECTION 38.3, REV. 5, AMEND. 1
CERTIFICATE/REPORT NO.: BU-2013-000465-UN
UN No. / Shipping name:
UN 3480 LITHIUM ION BATTERY
UN 3481 LITHIUM ION BATTERY
packed with equipment / contained in equipment
Certified Product: LITHIUM ION BATTERY (rechargeable)
Model Designation:   7S8P NCR-18650A (25.2V/24.8Ah)
Article Number: 13146-1 ·
Certificate Holder: VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Kiesweg 4-6 · D-97877 Wertheim · Germany
PERFORMED TESTS RESULTS
38.3.4.1 Test 1: Altitude Simulation passed
38.3.4.2 Test 2: Thermal Test passed
38.3.4.3 Test 3: Vibration passed
38.3.4.4 Test 4: Shock passed
38.3.4.5 Test 5: External Short Circuit passed
38.3.4.6 Test 6: Impact/Crush not applicable
38.3.4.7 Test 7: Overcharge passed
38.3.4.8 Test 8: Forced Discharge not applicable
Watt-hour rating of the battery pack: 624,96 Wh
As the Watt-hour rating of the battery pack is more than 100 Wh, this lithium ion
battery pack has to be declared and shipped as DANGEROUS GOODS "Class 9"
.
According to Packing Instruction 965 (UN 3480) or 966/967 (UN 3481), Section I –
Fully Regulated Class 9 Lithium Ion Cells and Batteries - of the IATA-DGR and Packing
Instruction P903 of the ADR and IMDG Code. THE DANGEROUS GOODS LABEL
"CLASS 9" IS REQUIRED
09.Jul.2013
Date of issue     Signature: Sven Bauer, CEO
__________________________________________________________________
The regulation listed here reflects the status at the time of the release of this certificate.
Am Sportplatz 30
63791 Karlstein
Tel. +49 (0)6188 99410-0
Fax +49 (0)6188 99410-20
batteryuniversity GmbH Geschäftsführer: Sven Bauer
HRB-Nr. 10299 Aschaffenburg     St.Nr.: 204 / 122 / 10965       UST.-ID-Nr.: DE 258 418 439
Commerzbank Aschaffenburg BIC: COBADEFF795 IBAN: DE36795400490104780200    BLZ: 795 400 49   Kto.Nr.: 1 04 78 02
TEST REPORT
UN 38.3
LITHIUM-ION BATTERY IN HOUSING
7S8P NCR-18650A
BMZ/VERMOP Salmon GmbH ·
Report No. BU-2013-000465-UN
· Altitude Simulation · Thermal Test · Vibration ·
· Shock · External Short Circuit · Overcharge ·
TEST REPORT
No. BU-2013-000465-UN
Product: 7S8P NCR-18650A
Applicant/Customer: BMZ/ VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Page 2 of 39
SUMMARY
Model Designation: 7S8P NCR-18650A (25.2V/24.8Ah)
Reference Number: BMZ 13146-1 ·
Test Specification: UN Standard for Transport of Dangerous Goods
Test Result: PASSED
TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE
Summary 2
Product Description and Pictures 3
Test Documentation 4
Cycling Equipment 6
Cycle Conditioning 7
Overview Test Procedures 8
Axis Definition 10
Test Equipment 11
Test Procedures 12
Attachment
Information for the Transportation of Lithium Batteries
TEST REPORT
No. BU-2013-000465-UN
Product: 7S8P NCR-18650A
Applicant/Customer: BMZ/ VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Page 3 of 39
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND PICTURES
Applicant/
Customer:  BMZ/VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Model designation: 7S8P NCR-18650A (25.2V/24.8Ah)
Reference number:    13146-1 ·
Front view:
TEST REPORT
No. BU-2013-000465-UN
Product: 7S8P NCR-18650A
Applicant/Customer: BMZ/ VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Page 5 of 39
This test report contains the result of a singular investigation carried out on the test samples
submitted. The test samples were tested to found the accordance with the thereafter listed
standards or clauses of standards respective.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the issuing
testing laboratory.
REPORT REFERENCE NO. : BU-2013-000465-UN
DATE OF ISSUE :   11.Jul.2013
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES : 39 pages
PRODUCT : BATTERY WITH RECHARGEABLE LITHIUM-ION CELLS
- IN HOUSING -
MODEL DESIGNATION  : 7S8P NCR-18650A (25.2V/24.8Ah)
ARTICLE NUMBER : 13146-1 ·
TEST SAMPLES NO. 1-4 : four small batteries (with a gross mass of not more than
12 kg) at first cycle, in fully charged states
TEST SAMPLES NO. 5-8 : four small batteries (with a gross mass of not more than
12 kg) after 50 cycles ending in fully charged states
TEST REPORT
No. BU-2013-000465-UN
Product: 7S8P NCR-18650A
Applicant/Customer: BMZ/ VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Page 6 of 39
CYCLING EQUIPMENT
EQ-No.  Description  Manufacturer / Type  Serial No.:
00064 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 44
00065 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 31
00066 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 36
00067 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 34
00068 Battery Analyser BU GmbH/ ATGB 1200 141200189
00069 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 48
00070 Battery Analyser BU GmbH/ ATGB 1200 141200188
00071 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 11
00072 Battery Analyser BU GmbH/ ATGB 1200 141200187
00073 Battery Analyser BU GmbH/ ATGB 1200 141200186
00114 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 33
00089 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 42
00074 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 47
00075 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 43
00076 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 38
00077 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 37
00078 Battery Analyser BMZ GmbH/ ATGB 1200 35
00044 Battery Test System Digatron/ BTS 600 6680992
00045 Battery Test System BaSyTec BA V1.61.40.0181
00079 Battery Analyser Cadex C7E00529
00080 Battery Analyser Cadex C7EC00453
00081 Battery Analyser Cadex C7EC00447
00082 Battery Analyser Cadex C7EC00448
00236 Datenlogger Master Delphin AG, ADFT & ADVT 29080580
00237 Datenlogger Slave Delphin AG, ADVT & ADVT 29080590
00238 Datenlogger Slave Delphin AG, ADVT & ADIT 29080600
TEST REPORT
No. BU-2013-000465-UN
Product: 7S8P NCR-18650A
Applicant/Customer: BMZ/ VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Page 7 of 39
CYCLE CONDITIONING
TEST UNIT
NO.
STATE OF CHARGE AFTER
CONDITIONING
BATTERY TEST
SYSTEM
1 1  cycle - 100% ATGB
2 1  cycle - 100% ATGB
3 1  cycle - 100% ATGB
4 1  cycle - 100% ATGB
5 50 cycles - 100% ATGB
6 50 cycles - 100% ATGB
7 50 cycles - 100% ATGB
8 50 cycles - 100% ATGB
The batteryuniversity.eu utilizes different battery test systems for cycling.
Please see the different battery test systems that come into operation listed with manufacturer,
type and serial-no. on the next page.
TEST REPORT
No. BU-2013-000465-UN
Product: 7S8P NCR-18650A
Applicant/Customer: BMZ/ VERMOP Salmon GmbH
Page 8 of 39
OVERVIEW TEST PROCEDURES
38.3.4 Procedure (referring to rechargeable batteries only)
Each battery type shall be subjected to tests 1 to 5 and test 7.
Tests 1 to 5 shall be conducted in sequence on the same battery. Test 7 may be conducted using